
ANDERSON COUNTY GENERAL SESSIONS COURT DIVISION II

February 19, 2026
Judge: Matthew T. Tuck

1.) 24GS2355 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

KASEY  BARGIEL

Attorney:   PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 12/17/2024
Arresting Officer: ROBBINS, GARRETT

Count 1.) LEAVING THE SCENE OF AN ACCIDENT

Count 2.) IMMEDIATE NOTICE OF ACCIDENT

Bondsman Bond Amt
CAITLIN NOLAN BAIL BONDS, $2,500.00
STATUS @ 8:30 AM RESTITUTION

2.) 25GS0799 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

ASHLEY KATHLEEN HOWARD

Attorney:   PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 5/16/2025
Arresting Officer: FRANCIS, ALEXIS

Count 1.) THEFT OF PROPERTY

Bondsman Bond Amt
TO BE DISMISSED UPON CONDITION

3.) 25GS1582 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

WILLIAM  PERKINS

Attorney:  $100 PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 10/10/2025
Arresting Officer: SIMMONS, ROGER

Count 1.) DRIVING WHILE UNLICENSED

Count 2.) TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE/SIGNAL

Bondsman Bond Amt
STATUS @ 8:30 AM

4.) 25GS0999 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

CARRIE D WEAVER

Attorney:   PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 6/23/2025
Arresting Officer: COOPER, LUKE

Count 1.) SIMPLE POSS./CASUAL EXCHANGE

Bondsman Bond Amt
TO BE DISMISSED UPON CONDITION
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5.) 25GS1781 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

JAMES  ALLISON

Attorney: JOE  DELLA-RODOLFA

Filing Date: 11/20/2025
Arresting Officer: DOWDELL, LARRY

Count 1.) RECK. ENDANGERMENT  ( FELONY )

Count 2.) RECK. ENDANGERMENT  ( FELONY )

Count 3.) RECK. ENDANGERMENT  ( FELONY )

Bondsman Bond Amt
METRO BONDING CO, $15,000.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

6.) 25GS1238 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

JAMES  ALLISON

Attorney: JOE  DELLA-RODOLFA

Filing Date: 8/5/2025
Arresting Officer: MCGAHA, JARED

Count 1.) DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE 1ST

Count 2.) IMPLIED CONSENT

Count 3.) IMPROPER LANE USE

Bondsman Bond Amt
CASH BOND, $1,500.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

7.) 25GS1711 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

MEGHANN  BEACH

Attorney: DONALD T CHRISTMAS

Filing Date: 11/5/2025
Arresting Officer: CURRAN, A.

Count 1.) CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT -
AGGRAVATED

Bondsman Bond Amt
B&B BONDING CO, $50,000.00
STATUS @ 1PM
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8.) 26GS0072 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

THOMAS  BESTMAN

Attorney:  $100 PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 1/15/2026
Arresting Officer: SIMMONS, ROGER

Count 1.) SIMPLE ASSAULT DOMESTIC

Bondsman Bond Amt
AAA BAIL BONDS, $5,000.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

9.) 25GS1948 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

SYNETHIA I BLACKMON

Attorney: DONALD T CHRISTMAS

Filing Date: 12/23/2025
Arresting Officer: MCGAHA, JARED

Count 1.) RESISTING ARREST

Count 2.) DISORDERLY CONDUCT

Bondsman Bond Amt
CAITLIN NOLAN BAIL BONDS, $1,000.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

10.) 26GS0054 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

DANIEL W BUHL

Attorney:   PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 1/12/2026
Arresting Officer: FRITZ, COREY

Count 1.) DISORDERLY CONDUCT

Bondsman Bond Amt
JUICY'S BAIL BONDS, $250.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

11.) 25GS1271 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

COVEY  CAUDILL

Attorney:   PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 8/11/2025
Arresting Officer: SLOVER, JEFF

Count 1.) DRIVING ON A REVOKED

Count 2.) SPEEDING

Bondsman Bond Amt
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM
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12.) 25GS0829 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

LARRY EDWARD COOPER

Attorney: JOHN B GANEM

Filing Date: 5/27/2025
Arresting Officer: SLOVER, JEFF

Count 1.) SIMPLE POSS./CASUAL EXCHANGE

Bondsman Bond Amt
CAITLIN NOLAN BAIL BONDS, $1,000.00
TO BE DISMISSED UPON CONDITION

13.) 25GS1509 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

BRIAN B CRANMORE

Attorney:  $100.00 PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 9/24/2025
Arresting Officer: CARROLL, STEPHEN

Count 1.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT

Count 2.) PREVENTING ONE FROM CALLING 911

Count 3.) FALSE IMPRISSONMENT

Count 4.) VANDALISM

Bondsman Bond Amt
PRETRIAL RELEASE, $0.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

14.) 25GS1683 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

LEE  DIXON

Attorney:   PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 10/30/2025
Arresting Officer: KREIN, PHILIP

Count 1.) CONSPIRACY

Count 2.) CRIMINAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR
CONDUCT OF ANOTHER

Bondsman Bond Amt
WAYNE GIBSON BOND, $2,000.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM
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15.) 25GS0809 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

JACOB SHEDRON DRITT

Attorney: SARA  COMPHER-RICE

Filing Date: 5/20/2025
Arresting Officer: WILDER, GEORGE
"ISAIAH"

Count 1.) DRIVING UNDER THE INFULENCE 2ND

Count 2.) IMPROPER LANE USE

Count 3.) IMPLIED CONSENT

Bondsman Bond Amt
JUICY'S BAIL BONDS, $5,000.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

16.) 25VP0178 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

KORELL  FLOWERS

Attorney: JUSTIN  BELL

Filing Date: 7/15/2025
Arresting Officer: MCNABB, CHAD

Count 1.) VIOLATION OF PROBATION

Bondsman Bond Amt
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

17.) 25GS1714 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

BOBBY JR. GEE

Attorney:  $200 PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 11/5/2025
Arresting Officer: MILLER, BRANDON

Count 1.) POSSESSION OF DRUG
PARAPHERNALIA

Count 2.) RECKLESS DRIVING

Bondsman Bond Amt
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

18.) 25GS1529 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

JONATHAN J GRIDER

Attorney:   PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 9/29/2025
Arresting Officer: STORIE, ETHAN

Count 1.) POSSESSION OF A LEGEND DRUG

Bondsman Bond Amt
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM
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19.) 25GS0555 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

GLEN C HEFFERMEHL

Attorney: SARA  COMPHER-RICE

Filing Date: 4/7/2025
Arresting Officer: KREIN, PHILIP

Count 1.) DRIVING ON A REVOKED

Bondsman Bond Amt
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

20.) 25GS1708 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

STEVE A JONES JR

Attorney: JOHN B GANEM

Filing Date: 11/3/2025
Arresting Officer: TAYLOR, ERICA

Count 1.) THEFT OF PROPERTY

Bondsman Bond Amt
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

21.) 25GS1877 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

BRETT D KEENER

Attorney: JONATHAN  COOPER

Filing Date: 12/9/2025
Arresting Officer: BUTA, CORINA

Count 1.) DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE

Count 2.) SPEEDING

Count 3.) IMPLIED CONSENT

Bondsman Bond Amt
TENNESSEE BONDING CO NO POWER, $1,500.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

22.) 25GS0923 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

TRAVIS JOHN KNOX

Attorney: SARA  COMPHER-RICE

Filing Date: 6/12/2025
Arresting Officer: THOMAS, KASEY

Count 1.) DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE 1ST

Count 2.) DRIVING ON SUSPENDED

Bondsman Bond Amt
METRO BONDING CO, $2,000.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM
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23.) 25GS1835 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

ERIC KEITH LANE

Attorney:   PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 12/1/2025
Arresting Officer: MURRAY, MATTHEW

Count 1.) SIMPLE POSS./CASUAL EXCHANGE

Bondsman Bond Amt
JUICY'S BAIL BONDS, $1,000.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

24.) 25GS1939 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

AALIYAH  MIHALCZO

Attorney: J THOMAS  MIHALCZO

Filing Date: 12/22/2025
Arresting Officer: MAKIN, NOAH

Count 1.) DRIVING ON SUSPENDED

Count 2.) FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

Count 3.) FAILURE TO EXERCISE DUE CARE

Bondsman Bond Amt
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

25.) 25GS1870 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

ALBERT  PHILLIPS

Attorney:   PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 12/8/2025
Arresting Officer: MILLER, BRANDON

Count 1.) VIOLATION OF CONDITION OF
RELEASE

Count 2.) DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE

Count 3.) LIGHTS, FAILURE TO DIM

Count 4.) FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

Bondsman Bond Amt
JUICY'S BAIL BONDS, $10,000.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM
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26.) 25GS1826 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

RUBY  ROBERSON

Attorney: EMELIA  YELENCICH

Filing Date: 12/1/2025
Arresting Officer: CURRAN, A.

Count 1.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT

Bondsman Bond Amt
PRETRIAL RELEASE, $0.00
JUICY'S BAIL BONDS, $5,500.00
PLEA

27.) 25GS1051 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

LEROY  SEIBER

Attorney:  $50 PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 7/1/2025
Arresting Officer: MAY, ASHLEY

Count 1.) RESISTING ARREST

Count 2.) DISORDERLY CONDUCT

Bondsman Bond Amt
JUICY'S BAIL BONDS, $2,250.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

28.) 25GS0863 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

JOSEPH DEONDRAE SLATER

Attorney: JOHN B GANEM

Filing Date: 5/30/2025
Arresting Officer: BANUELOS, JOSH

Count 1.) VANDALISM

Bondsman Bond Amt
JUICY'S BAIL BONDS, $0.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM
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29.) 25GS0969 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

JOSEPH DEONDRAE SLATER

Attorney: JOHN B GANEM

Filing Date: 6/17/2025
Arresting Officer: BANUELOS, JOSH

Count 1.) RECK. ENDANGERMENT  ( FELONY )

Count 2.) RECK. ENDANGERMENT  ( FELONY )

Bondsman Bond Amt
JUICY'S BAIL BONDS, $11,000.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

30.) 25GS1865 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

CRYSTAL  SWEARINGEN

Attorney: DONALD T CHRISTMAS

Filing Date: 12/8/2025
Arresting Officer: MILLER, BRANDON

Count 1.) DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE 1ST

Count 2.) SIMPLE POSS./CASUAL EXCHANGE
SCH V

Count 3.) SIMPLE POSS./CASUAL EXCHANGE
SCH IV

Count 4.) POSSESSION OF A LEGEND DRUG

Count 5.) POSSESSION OF A LEGEND DRUG

Count 6.) POSSESSION OF A LEGEND DRUG

Count 7.) IMPROPER LANE USE

Count 8.) VIOLATION OF HANDS FREE LAW

Count 9.) DISORDERLY CONDUCT

Count 10.) IMPLIED CONSENT

Bondsman Bond Amt
JUICY'S BAIL BONDS, $6,750.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM
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31.) 25GS1765 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

WYATT S VANDERPOOL

Attorney:   PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 11/17/2025
Arresting Officer: WILDER, GEORGE
"ISAIAH"

Count 1.) DRIVING WHILE UNLICENSED

Count 2.) RECKLESS DRIVING

Count 3.) DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE

Count 4.) FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

Count 5.) IMPROPER DISPLAY OF PLATES

Count 6.) FAILURE TO EXERCISE DUE CARE

Bondsman Bond Amt
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

32.) 25GS1578 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

CATHERINE ANN WALDRUP

Attorney:   PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 10/10/2025
Arresting Officer: FRITZ, COREY

Count 1.) SHOPLIFTING - THEFT OF PROPERTY

Bondsman Bond Amt
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM

33.) 25GS1867 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

AMANDA  WELLS

Attorney:   PUBLIC DEFENDER  $100

Filing Date: 12/8/2025
Arresting Officer: MAY, ASHLEY

Count 1.) PUBLIC INTOXICATION

Bondsman Bond Amt
SIGNATURE BOND, $0.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM
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34.) 25GS1802 STATE OF TENNESSEE vs.

TIFFANIE  WHEELER

Attorney:   PUBLIC DEFENDER

Filing Date: 11/24/2025
Arresting Officer: TERRY, TRISTAN

Count 1.) FALSE REPORT

Bondsman Bond Amt
JUICY'S BAIL BONDS, $5,000.00
PLEA / NEGOTIATIONS @ 1PM
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Name Case Number Item#
ALLISON, JAMES 25GS1781 5
ALLISON, JAMES 25GS1238 6
BARGIEL, KASEY 24GS2355 1
BEACH, MEGHANN 25GS1711 7
BESTMAN, THOMAS 26GS0072 8
BLACKMON, SYNETHIA I 25GS1948 9
BUHL, DANIEL W 26GS0054 10
CAUDILL, COVEY 25GS1271 11
COOPER, LARRY EDWARD 25GS0829 12
CRANMORE, BRIAN B 25GS1509 13
DIXON, LEE 25GS1683 14
DRITT, JACOB SHEDRON 25GS0809 15
FLOWERS, KORELL 25VP0178 16
GEE, BOBBY JR. 25GS1714 17
GRIDER, JONATHAN J 25GS1529 18
HEFFERMEHL, GLEN C 25GS0555 19
HOWARD, ASHLEY KATHLEEN 25GS0799 2
JONESJR, STEVE A 25GS1708 20
KEENER, BRETT D 25GS1877 21
KNOX, TRAVIS JOHN 25GS0923 22
LANE, ERIC KEITH 25GS1835 23
MIHALCZO, AALIYAH 25GS1939 24
PERKINS, WILLIAM 25GS1582 3
PHILLIPS, ALBERT 25GS1870 25
ROBERSON, RUBY 25GS1826 26
SEIBER, LEROY 25GS1051 27
SLATER, JOSEPH DEONDRAE 25GS0863 28
SLATER, JOSEPH DEONDRAE 25GS0969 29
SWEARINGEN, CRYSTAL 25GS1865 30
VANDERPOOL, WYATT S 25GS1765 31
WALDRUP, CATHERINE ANN 25GS1578 32
WEAVER, CARRIE D 25GS0999 4
WELLS, AMANDA 25GS1867 33
WHEELER, TIFFANIE 25GS1802 34
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